9. Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

As discussed in Note 1, the Company identified errors in its calculation of the depreciation of certain tenant funded improvement assets at a number of its properties. A summary of
the corrections to the impacted financial statement line items in the Company’s previously issued Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows and Consolidated Statements of Equity for the quarter ended September 30, 2022, and Consolidated Balance Sheets for the year ended December 31,
2022 included in previously filed Annual Reports on Form 10-K and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows and the Stockholders’ Equity tables for periods presented below, the quarter ended March 31, 2023, which were was presented in a previously filed
Quarterly Reports Report on Form 10-Q, is as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization $ 15,764  $ (290) $ 15,474  $ 45,672  $ (393) $ 45,279

Total operating expense before incentive fee waiver $ 37,448  $ (290) $ 37,158  $ 90,932  $ (393) $ 90,539

Total operating expenses $ 37,448  $ (290) $ 37,158  $ 90,932  $ (393) $ 90,539

Net income $ 2,497  $ 290  $ 2,787  $ 7,459  $ 393  $ 7,852

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

40/72

Net income available to the Company $ 2,501  $ 290  $ 2,791  $ 7,471  $ 393  $ 7,864

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (600) $ 290  $ (310) $ (1,778) $ 393  $ (1,385)

Loss per weighted average share of common stock - basic & diluted

Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (0.02) $ 0.01  $ (0.01) $ (0.05) $ 0.01  $ (0.04)

Comprehensive income

Net income $ 2,497  $ 290  $ 2,787  $ 7,459  $ 393  $ 7,852

Total comprehensive income available to the Company $ 9,291  $ 290  $ 9,581  $ 21,131  $ 393  $ 21,524

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2022

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

ASSETS

Less: accumulated depreciation $ 286,994  $ (844) $ 286,150

Total real estate, net $ 1,000,303  $ 844  $ 1,001,147

Real estate and related assets held for sale $ 3,013  $ 280  $ 3,293

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,201,509  $ 1,124  $ 1,202,633

EQUITY

Distributions in excess of accumulated earnings $ (530,228) $ 1,124  $ (529,104)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 202,780  $ 1,124  $ 203,904

TOTAL EQUITY $ 204,570  $ 1,124  $ 205,694

TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND EQUITY $ 1,201,509  $ 1,124  $ 1,202,633

Stockholders’ Equity

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Distributions in Excess of Accumulated Earnings

Balance, beginning of period $ (498,574) $ (282) $ (498,856) $ (468,523) $ (385) $ (468,908)

Net income attributable to the Company 2,501  290  2,791  7,471  393  7,864

Balance, end of period $ (514,057) $ 7  $ (514,050) $ (514,057) $ 7  $ (514,050)

Total Stockholders' Equity

Balance, beginning of period $ 212,620  $ (282) $ 212,338  $ 201,303  $ (385) $ 200,918

Net income attributable to the Company 2,501  290  2,791  7,471  393  7,864

Balance, end of period $ 215,448  $ 7  $ 215,455  $ 215,448  $ 7  $ 215,455

Total Equity $ 217,386  $ 7  $ 217,393  $ 217,386  $ 7  $ 217,393

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

Operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization $ 15,474  $ (770) $ 14,704

Total operating expenses $ 25,434  $ (770) $ 24,664

Net income $ 2,397  $ 770  $ 3,167

Net income available to the Company $ 2,404  $ 770  $ 3,174

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (729) $ 770  $ 41

Loss per weighted average share of common stock - basic & diluted

Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (0.02) $ 0.02  $ —

Comprehensive income

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

41/72

Net income $ 2,397  $ 770  $ 3,167

Total comprehensive loss attributable to the Company $ (3,491) $ 770  $ (2,721)

Stockholders’ Equity

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

Distributions in Excess of Accumulated Earnings

Balance, beginning of period $ (530,228) $ 1,124  $ (529,104)

Net income attributable to the Company 2,404  770  3,174

Balance, end of period $ (542,937) $ 1,895  $ (541,042)

Total Stockholders' Equity

Balance, beginning of period $ 202,780  $ 1,124  $ 203,904

Net income attributable to the Company 2,404  770  3,174

Balance, end of period $ 188,987  $ 1,895  $ 190,882

Total Equity $ 190,628  $ 1,895  $ 192,523

Condensed
Consolidated

Statements of Cash
Flows Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

As

Revised

Three Months Ended March 31,

2023 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

As

Previously

Reported As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Cash flows from

operating activities:

Net income

Net income

Net income Net income $ 7,459  $ 393  $ 7,852

Adjustments to

reconcile net income

to net cash provided

by operating

activities:

Adjustments to

reconcile net income

to net cash provided

by operating

activities:

Depreciation

and

amortization

Depreciation

and

amortization 45,672  (393) 45,279

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization

10. Subsequent Events

Distributions

On October 10, 2023 April 9, 2024, our Board of Directors declared the following monthly distributions for the months of October, November April, May and December June of
2023: 2024:

Record Date Payment Date

Common Stock and Non-controlling OP

Unit Distributions per Share

Series E Preferred

Distributions per Share

Series G Preferred

Distributions per Share

October 20, 2023 October 31, 2023 $ 0.10  $ 0.138021  $ 0.125

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

[…]

and we have entered into interest rate swaps whereby we pay a fixed interest rate to our respective counterparty, and receive one month SOFR in return. For details regarding our
rate cap agreements and our interest rate swap agreements see Note 6, “Mortgage Notes Payable and Credit Facility” of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the nine three months ended September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, we have performed the
following analysis, which assumes that our condensed consolidated balance sheets remain constant and that no further actions beyond a minimum interest rate or escalation rate
are taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the annual impact of a 1%, 2% and 3% increase, and a 1%, 2% and 3% decrease in SOFR as of September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024. As of
September 30, 2023 March 31, 2024, our effective average SOFR was 5.31% 5.34%. The impact of these fluctuations is presented below (dollars in thousands).

Interest

Rate

Change

Interest

Rate

Change

(Decrease)

increase to Interest

Expense

Net increase

(decrease) to

Net Income Interest Rate Change

(Decrease) increase to Interest

Expense

Net increase (decrease) to

Net Income

3%

Decrease

to SOFR

3%

Decrease

to SOFR $ (2,164) $ 2,164

2%

Decrease

to SOFR

2%

Decrease

to SOFR (1,443) 1,443

1%

Decrease

to SOFR

1%

Decrease

to SOFR (721) 721

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

66/72

1%

Increase

to SOFR

1%

Increase

to SOFR 721  (721)

2%

Increase

to SOFR

2%

Increase

to SOFR 1,443  (1,443)

3%

Increase

to SOFR

3%

Increase

to SOFR 2,164  (2,164)